# THE BAPS SWAMINARAYAN RESEARCH JOURNAL

बी.ए.पी.एस. स्वामिनारायण शोधपत्रिका





VOLUME 1 • ISSUE 2 • DECEMBER 2022 • NEW DELHI ISSN 2583-4029



# **Editor-in-Chief**

Mahāmahopādhyāya Dr. Swami Bhadreshdas (Head, BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute)

## **Advisory Editorial Board**

**Dr. Swami Shrutiprakashdas** (Director, AARSH)

Dr. Girish Chandra Pant (Professor, Jamia Millia Islamia (Central University))

**Dr. Balaganapathi Devarakonda** (Professor, Delhi University)

**Dr. Madhusudan Penna** (Dean, Kavikulaguru Kalidas Sanskrit University Ramtek)

**Dr. Jayeshkumar L. Mandandka** (Associate Professor, Smt. Laxmidben & Shri Chimanlal Mehta Arts College)

## **Managing Editors**

Dr. Swami Paramvivekdas

### Dr. Swami Aksharananddas

(University of Pennsylvania)

© BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute, 2022

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without prior written permission of the publisher.

Printed and bound at Swaminarayan Aksharpith, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, India.

#### The BAPS Swaminarayan Research Journal

Appearing regularly in print, the BAPS Swaminarayan Research Journal provides a platform for the expression of original work in all disciplines including: philosophy, religion, textual studies, culture, history, classical and vernacular languages, classical sciences, visual arts, performing arts, and architecture as they pertain to the Svāminārāyaṇa tradition and Indian thought. The Journal aims to publish intellectual and compelling work authored for scholars of various disciplines and present comprehensive and unbiased reviews on relevant works. In doing so it seeks to encourage practical, responsible, and succinct reports on novel developments in the aforementioned disciplines of study.

Published and Printed by Dr. Jyotindra Dave on behalf of the BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute, a unit of Akshardham center for Applied Research in Social Harmony - AARSH.

Printed at Swaminarayan Aksharpith, Shahibaug, Ahmedabad 380004.

Published at BAPS Swaminarayan Sanstha, Swaminarayan Akshardham, AARSH Building, 1st Floor, Pramukh Swami Maharaj Marg, NH 24, New Delhi 110092.

Editor: Mahāmahopādhyāya Dr. Swami Bhadreshdas.

Annual Subscription: ₹ 3000.00

Publication Starting: April 2022

Frequency of Publication: Bi-annually

ISSN: 2583-4029

#### About The BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute:

The BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute, New Delhi was founded by His Holiness Pramukh Swami Maharaj in 2010. It was his vision to establish an institute that would serve as a role model for collective, comprehensive, reverent scholarship that would consolidate professional academics with appreciative and meaningful reflection. Through Mahant Swami Maharaj's direction and blessings, the institute continues to pursue its vision by actively engaging in its many research initiatives.

The BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute encourages in-depth, cross-disciplinary scholarly research of Indian culture, its religions, philosophies, languages, sacred art-architecture, and rich collection of literature.

Committed to the promotion of reverent scholarly research, the Institute nourishes a unique atmosphere allowing for researchers and practitioners to work together to produce informative, practical, and rigorous academic research.

#### **Contact Information:**

BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute Swaminarayan Akshardham, NH 24, New Delhi. journal@research.baps.org

#### **Disclaimer:**

Statements and opinions in the articles and reviews published within the BAPS Swaminarayan Research Journal are those of the respective authors and contributors and not of the Journal or the BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute, New Delhi. Neither the Journal nor the BAPS Swaminarayan Research Institute makes any representation, expressed or implied, in respect of the accuracy of the material published within this journal and do not accept any legal responsibility or liability for any inaccuracies, errors, or omissions that may have been made.





# CONTENTS

Foreword | 1 Mahāmahopādhyāya Dr. Swami Bhadreshdas



An Introduction to Parabrahman Svāminārāyaņa's Vacanāmṛta | 5 Mahāmahopādhyāya Dr. Swami Bhadreshdas

> Siddhāntapatram | 21 His Holiness Pramukh Swami Maharaj

> > वचनामृतशीर्षकदर्शनम् | 27 Dr. Swami Shrutiprakashdas

The Vacanāmṛta: A Unique Praśnopaniṣad | 49 Prof. M. M. Agrawal

The Art of Upholding Nivrtti in Pravrtti and Pravrtti in Nivrtti (Reconciling the Dichotomy Between Two Forms of Dharma) 135 Dr. Swami Aksharananddas





# आ नो भद्राः क्रतवो यन्तु विश्वतः। - ऋग्वेद (1.89.9)

Let noble thoughts come to us from all directions.

- **Ŗgveda** (1.89.9)



